Senate Bill 861

Sponsored by Senator JOHNSON, Representative BOONE; Senator BURDICK

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced.**

Requires State Parks and Recreation Director to enter into contracts or agreements with certain local governments to provide payment to local government of amounts sufficient to cover costs of provision of certain services to state park, individual campsite or day use fee area by local government. Requires State Parks and Recreation Commission to collect amounts to be paid to local government as fee from persons using state park, individual campsite or day use fee area that receives services from local government.

A BILL FOR AN ACT

2 Relating to the State Parks and Recreation Department; creating new provisions; and amending ORS 390.131.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 390.131 is amended to read:

390.131. The State Parks and Recreation Director is the executive head of the State Parks and Recreation Department and shall:

- (1) Be responsible to the State Parks and Recreation Commission for administration and enforcement of the duties, functions and powers imposed by law upon the commission and the department.
- (2) Appoint, supervise and control all commission employees and, under policy direction of the commission, be responsible for all of the commission's functions and activities.
- (3) Establish such administrative divisions as are necessary to carry out properly the commission's functions and activities.
- (4) Contract with the Department of Transportation for the performance of such administrative services as the director considers appropriate.
- (5) At the request of a local government, enter into contracts or agreements described in section 2 of this 2009 Act.
- SECTION 2. (1) At the request of a local government, the State Parks and Recreation Director shall enter into contracts or agreements to provide for payment to a local government of amounts sufficient to cover the costs incurred by the local government in providing services, including but not limited to public safety services, to a state park, individual campsite or day use fee area.
- (2) Pursuant to ORS 390.124, amounts paid to a local government under this section shall be collected as a fee from persons using the state park, individual campsite or day use fee area that receives the services from the local government.
- (3) Moneys collected for the purposes of this section shall be deposited in a separate subaccount within the State Parks and Recreation Department Fund pursuant to ORS 390.134 (3).

NOTE: Matter in **boldfaced** type in an amended section is new; matter [*italic and bracketed*] is existing law to be omitted. New sections are in **boldfaced** type.

1

4

5

6 7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19

20 21

22

23

24

25 26

27

28 29 SECTION 3. Section 2 of this 2009 Act is added to and made a part of ORS chapter 390.
